Receivables at June 30, 2022 consisted of property taxes, accounts (billings for user charged services and student fees),
and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are considered collectible in full due to the ability to
foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs and the current year guarantee of federal
funds.

A list of the principal items of receivables reported on the statement of net position follows:

Governmental activities:
 Property taxes 16,611,701$

  Accounts 65,310
  Accrued interest 29,921
  Intergovernmental 330,152

Total 17,037,084$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are expected to be
collected within the subsequent year.

49

DELAWARE AREA CAREER CENTER
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the Career Center has reported capital
assets for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

  July 1, 2021  Additions Deductions   June 30, 2022
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 524,244$   -$  -$ 524,244$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 524,244   - - 524,244

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 678,868   22,077   (225,512)   475,433
  Buildings and improvements 55,137,912   32,667   (969,684)   54,200,895
  Furniture and equipment 5,088,435   481,337   (783,483)   4,786,289
  Vehicles 172,349   - - 172,349
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment 92,734   - - 92,734

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized  61,170,298   536,081   (1,978,679)   59,727,700

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Land improvements (317,564)   (24,140)   221,531   (120,173)
  Buildings and improvements (3,366,134)   (630,168)   417,115   (3,579,187)
  Furniture and equipment (3,168,416)   (332,590)   731,851   (2,769,155)
  Vehicles (167,845)   (510) - (168,355)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment (18,547)   (18,547)   - (37,094)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization  (7,038,506)   (1,005,955)   1,370,497   (6,673,964)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 54,656,036$   (469,874)$   (608,182)$   53,577,980$

50

DELAWARE AREA CAREER CENTER
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental activities as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 58,306$
  Vocational 611,960
  Adult/continuing 43,749

Support services:
  Pupil 5,266
  Instructional staff 19,946
 Board of education 9,530
  Administration 38,949
  Operations and maintenance 106,564
  Central 19,059
Other non-instructional services 1,750
Food service operations 90,876